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Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

Witness Identification 1 

A. My name is Dianna Hathhorn.  My business address is 527 East Capitol 3 

Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 4 

 5 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?   6 

A. I am an Accountant in the Accounting Department of the Financial 7 

Analysis Division of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”). 8 

 9 

Q. What is the function of the Accounting Department of the Illinois 10 

Commerce Commission? 11 

A. The Accounting Department’s function is to monitor the financial condition 12 

of public utilities as part of the Commission’s responsibilities under Article 13 

IV of the Illinois Public Utilities Act (“Act”) and to provide accounting 14 

expertise on matters before the Commission. 15 

 16 

Q. Please describe your background and professional affiliation. 17 

A. I am a licensed Certified Public Accountant.  I earned a B.S. in Accounting 18 

from Illinois State University in 1993.  Prior to joining the Commission 19 

Staff (“Staff”) in 1998, I worked as an internal auditor for another Illinois 20 

state agency for approximately 3.5 years.  I also have 1.5 years 21 

experience in public accounting for a national firm. 22 
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 23 

Q. Have you previously testified before this Commission? 24 

A. Yes, I have. 25 

 26 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 27 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to propose adjustments to Ameren Illinois 28 

Company’s (“AIC” or the “Company”) rate base or operating statement 29 

concerning income taxes, accumulated deferred income taxes, certain 30 

plant and operations and maintenance expenses related to the Liberty 31 

audit discussed below, and a correction to property held for future use.  I 32 

also provide schedules for adjustments related to Staff witness 33 

Rockrohr’s, Staff witness Lounsberry’s, and Staff witness Rashid’s 34 

testimonies.  Finally, I provide schedules necessary for the original cost 35 

determination. 36 

 37 

Q. Are you sponsoring any schedules as part of your direct testimony?  38 

A. Yes.  I prepared (or supervised the preparation of) the following schedules 39 

for the Company, which show data as of, or for the test year ending, 40 

December 31, 2012: 41 

 42 

Schedule 2.01 State Income Tax Regulatory Asset Amortization 43 

Adjustment 44 

Schedule 2.02 State Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Adjustment 45 



   
Docket Nos. 11-0279/11-0282 (Cons.) 

ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0 
 
 

 3 

Schedule 2.03 Federal Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 46 

Correction 47 

Schedule 2.04 Post Test Year Plant Additions Adjustment (Electric 48 

Only) 49 

Schedule 2.05 Substation Painting Normalization Adjustment 50 

(Electric Only) 51 

Schedule 2.06 Property Held for Future Use Adjustment (Electric 52 

Rate Zone I Only) 53 

Schedule 2.07 NESC Adjustment (Electric Only) 54 

Schedule 2.08 North Champaign Addition Adjustment (Electric Only) 55 

Schedule 2.09 Part 280 Proceeding Adjustment (Electric All Rate 56 

Zones; Gas Rate Zones II and III Only) 57 

Schedule 2.10 Alton Propane Facility Retirement Adjustment (Gas Rate 58 
Zone I Only) 59 

Schedule 2.11 Original Cost Determination 60 

 61 

Unless identified with a specific rate zone, the following discussion of 62 

schedules and issues apply to all rate zones.  Issues that are specific to 63 

only electric or gas operations are presented separately. 64 

 65 

Q. Have you included any attachments as part of your direct testimony? 67 

Attachments 66 

A. Yes, I have included the following attachments: 68 

Attachment A Company Response to Staff Data Request (“DR”) 69 
DLH-7.01 70 

Attachment B Company Revised Responses to Staff DRs DLH-71 
12.01 and DLH-12.02  72 

 73 
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Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.01, State Income 75 

Tax (“SIT”) Regulatory Asset Amortization Adjustment. 76 

State Income Tax Regulatory Asset Amortization Adjustment  74 

A. Schedule 2.01 reflects my proposed adjustment to reduce AIC’s electric 77 

and gas operating expenses for the Company’s deferred SIT from 2011.  78 

The amounts represent deferred expenses incurred outside of the test 79 

year and are therefore unreasonable to include in the 2012 test year. 80 

 81 

Q. Please summarize the Company’s proposed method of accounting 82 

for the SIT increase. 83 

A. The Company used the new state of Illinois income tax rate in its income 84 

tax expense used in determining the revenue requirement.  (Ameren Ex. 85 

10, p. 3, lines 48-50)  The Company also proposes to increase its 86 

accumulated deferred income tax (“ADIT”) balance for the shortfall 87 

created from the SIT increase.  Further, the Company proposes to create 88 

a regulatory asset for the same amount, representing the amount of 89 

increased deferred tax expense payable by the Company due to the 90 

increased tax rate.  The rate base effect of the increase in ADIT and 91 

creation of the regulatory asset offset each other.  These amounts will be 92 

amortized over the period during which the tax rate increases are in effect.  93 

(Id. pp. 4-5) 94 
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 Finally, the Company proposes to record another regulatory asset for the 95 

increase in SIT for calendar year 2011.  (Id., p. 3)  It is only this last 96 

component of the Company’s proposed treatment that is included in my 97 

adjustment. 98 

 99 

Q. What is the proper treatment of the increase in SIT for calendar year 100 

2011? 101 

A. The 2011 SIT increase should not be allowed in the 2012 test year since it 102 

is a deferred operating expense.  However, the fact that this increased 103 

expense was caused by a change in the state income tax rate does not 104 

change that it is an out-of-test year period increase, no different than if the 105 

Company’s wages were higher in 2011 than in its last rate case. Other 106 

expenses may be decreasing enough to offset the magnitude of the 107 

increase, which is why operating expenses are analyzed and allowed rate 108 

recovery generally based upon a test year examining all changes in the 109 

company’s financial position, not just isolated increases.  Moreover, 110 

deferring and amortizing an operating expense causes revenue and 111 

expenses to be improperly matched as one year’s expenses would be 112 

netted against a different year’s revenue.   113 

 114 

Q. Please explain. 115 
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A. The Company’s proposal involves a single issue and could therefore be 116 

viewed as single issue rate making since it involves including non-test 117 

year expenses into the revenue requirement in a case with a future test 118 

year.  The Commission “must examine all elements of the revenue 119 

requirement formula to determine the interaction and overall impact any 120 

change will have on the utility's revenue requirement.”  Citizens Utility 121 

Board v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n, 166 Ill. 2d 111, 138 (1995).  Further, 122 

deferral of operating expenses for later recovery would violate the 123 

Commission’s test year rules as established in Business and Professional 124 

People for the Public Interest v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 146 Ill. 2d 125 

175 (1991) ("BPI II"), by allowing recovery of these operating expenses 126 

outside of the test year:   127 

In order to accurately determine the utility's revenue 128 
requirement, the Commission established filing requirements 129 
under which a utility must present its rate data in accordance 130 
with a proposed one-year test year.  The purpose of the test-131 
year rule is to prevent a utility from overstating its revenue 132 
requirement by mismatching low revenue data from one year 133 
with high expense data from a different year.   134 

BPI II, 146 Ill. 2d 175, 240-241. 135 

 136 

Q. Are there other Commission precedents that relate to the Company’s 137 

request? 138 

A. Yes.  In Docket No. 98-0895 (Order, March 15, 2000), the Commission 139 

denied an application by Citizens Utilities Company of Illinois to defer and 140 
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amortize costs associated with remediation of Y2K issues.  The 141 

Commission determined that the Y2K costs were operating expenses.  142 

The Commission found:   143 

If this deferral is allowed, the Applicant may offset revenue 144 
in a future rate filing against these expenses.  Under general 145 
rate making principles, only expenses incurred during the 146 
test year can be used to offset revenue accrued during that 147 
year. 148 

Although, the expenses appear to be reasonable and made 149 
in the public interest, they are not sufficiently large, or 150 
sufficiently unique, to justify special accounting treatment.  151 
The requested deferral would improperly match expenses 152 
from a non-test year with revenues from a test year.  The 153 
requested deferral is contrary to the ratemaking principle 154 
requiring that expenses be recognized in the year in which 155 
they are incurred.   156 

Docket No. 98-0895, Order, Section IV. 157 

In this Order, the Commission cited BPI II which found that recovery of 158 

operating expenses outside of the test year violates test year principles.  159 

(BPI II, pp. 240-241.)  The Commission’s Order also cited Docket No. 93-160 

0408, a rulemaking proceeding regarding the deferral of costs (Order, 161 

October 19, 1994): 162 

The Commission has previously recognized the applicability 163 
of BPI II to the question of deferral of operating expenses in 164 
ratemaking in Docket 93-0408.  That recognition is 165 
dispositive of the issue in this proceeding.  166 

Docket No. 98-0895, Order, Section IV. 167 
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In Docket No. 93-0408, the Commission accepted the utilities’ definition of 168 

deferred costs as “items of expense or savings that would ordinarily be 169 

recognized as such in a given period, but which would be recognized at a 170 

future time.”  (Docket No. 93-0408, Order, p. 2.) 171 

 172 

Q. Please describe the calculations included in Schedule 2.01. 173 

A. My adjustment disallows in their entirety the 2011 SIT increase amounts 174 

included in the test year in WPC-2.15a, by rate zone, provided in AIC’s 175 

March 24, 2011 deficiency filing. 176 

 177 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.02, State 179 

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (“ADIT”) Adjustment. 180 

State Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Adjustment  178 

A. Schedule 2.02 reflects my proposed adjustment to increase AIC’s electric 181 

and gas state ADIT amounts, therefore decreasing rate base, since the 182 

Company’s proposed amounts are unreasonable in that they do not 183 

reflect the effect of federal bonus depreciation on the state ADIT liability.  184 

The Company’s presentation is based on Illinois’ past practice of 185 

decoupling from federal tax provisions for bonus depreciation. (Ameren 186 

Ex. 10.0, p. 6, lines 119-124)  However, the Company stated in discovery 187 

that the State of Illinois has not passed legislation to follow its past 188 

treatment of decoupling from the federal tax provisions of bonus 189 
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depreciation. (Company Response to Staff DR DLH-20.03)  The Company 190 

therefore agrees that the state ADIT balances should be increased by the 191 

amounts provided in Company Responses to Staff DRs DLH-20.01 and 192 

DLH-20.02. 193 

 194 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.03, Federal 196 

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Correction Adjustment. 197 

Federal Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Correction Adjustment  195 

A. Schedule 2.03 reflects my proposed adjustment to decrease AIC’s electric 198 

and gas federal ADIT amounts, therefore increasing rate base, to correct 199 

the error of unreasonable amounts identified in Ameren Ex. 16.2, 200 

Schedule 1.  The Company explained that its ADIT schedules contain an 201 

error related to an incorrect sign on the deferred tax asset related to 202 

federal net operating loss, and correction of this error results in a net 203 

change to property related to ADIT. (Ameren Ex. 17.0, p. 2) 204 

 205 

Q. Please describe the calculations included in Schedule 2.03. 206 

A. My adjustment uses the ADIT amounts included in Ameren Ex. 16.2, 207 

Schedule 1, page 1, and allocates the increases in ADIT by rate zone, by 208 

the allocators presented in Ameren Ex. 16.2, Schedule 1, page 2. 209 

 210 
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Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.04, Post Test Year 212 

Plant Additions Adjustment. 213 

Post Test Year Plant Additions Adjustment (Electric Only) 211 

A. Schedule 2.04 reflects my proposed adjustment to reduce AIC’s electric 214 

rate base and operating expenses for forecast plant additions that are not 215 

expected to be placed in service until after December 31, 2012, the end of 216 

the future test year. Since these projects are not expected to be placed in 217 

service until after the end of the future test year, the recovery of their 218 

costs in rates at this time is not just and reasonable. 219 

 220 

Q. Please describe the projects included in the adjustment. 221 

A. The adjustment disallows three capital projects that address three 222 

recommendations of the Liberty Audit on the Ameren Illinois’ response to 223 

several major storms in 2006.  (See Ameren Ex. 6.0, pp. 56-59)  These 224 

recommendations are: 225 

1. Rec. V-11B2  Determine conductor galloping corrective measures; 226 

2. Rec. V-21  Develop a common and up-to-date engineering manual for 227 

the entire Ameren-IL territory; and 228 

3.  Rec. V-30B Meet all distribution-transformer damage curves for 229 

downstream coordination. 230 

 231 
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Q. Please explain more specifically the evidence demonstrating that 232 

these recommended projects will not be placed in service prior to 233 

December 31, 2012. 234 

A. For Rec. V-11B2, the project’s length is estimated at 48 months, with a 235 

start date of 10/08/2008 and end date of 10/08/2013.  (Ameren Ex. 6.3, p. 236 

85)  While 48 months would indicate completion at 10/08/2012, Ameren 237 

Ex. 6.6 also indicates a completion date of 12/31/2013 for this project.   238 

 239 

For Recs. V-21 and V-30B, the projects’ lengths are estimated at 60 240 

months, with a start date of 10/08/2008 and end date of 10/08/2013.  (Id., 241 

pp. 100, 109)   242 

 243 

The Company referred to Ameren Exhibits 6.5 and 6.6 when asked to 244 

indicate how these recommendations, with expected completion dates 245 

after the test year, were considered in the Company’s forecast.  246 

(Attachment A)  However, these exhibits do not reflect any indication of 247 

how any post test year costs were considered or adjusted by AIC.  248 

Therefore, since the evidence shows these projects will not be completed 249 

before the end of the future test year, these costs should not be included 250 

in the test year and are removed from rate base and operating expenses 251 

by my adjustment.  252 

 253 
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Q. Please describe the calculations included in Schedule 2.04. 254 

A. My adjustment uses the amounts included in the test year, by rate zone, 255 

provided in AIC’s revised response to Staff DR DLH-11.01.  256 

 257 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.05, Substation 259 

Painting Normalization Adjustment. 260 

Substation Painting Normalization Adjustment (Electric Only) 258 

A. Schedule 2.05 reflects my proposed adjustment to reduce AIC’s operating 261 

expenses to normalize the cost of substation painting.  The cost is 262 

included in the test year as recommendation Rec. VI 23 Correct 263 

substation paint deficiencies, as part of the Liberty Audit that I discussed 264 

above.  However, AIC has acknowledged that its test year forecast 265 

reflects an accelerated schedule for 2012, and AIC plans to return to a 266 

normal, ongoing level of maintenance in 2013.  (Attachment B)  Since the 267 

test year should reflect the cost of operations and maintenance (“O&M”) 268 

costs at the level expected to be incurred on an annual, recurring basis, it 269 

is unreasonable to include the catch-up spending anticipated for a short-270 

term period. 271 

 272 

Q. Please describe the calculations included in Schedule 2.05. 273 

A. First, I calculate the normalized substation painting cost of the 274 

recommendation by averaging the 2012 and 2013 expected O&M costs 275 
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over two years, which is the expected life of the rates from this 276 

proceeding.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 18)  Next, I allocate the total adjustment 277 

to the electric rate zones by the allocators provided in the Company’s 278 

Revised Response to Staff DR DLH-12.02. 279 

 280 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.06, Property Held 282 

for Future Use Adjustment. 283 

Property Held for Future Use Adjustment (Electric Rate Zone I Only) 281 

A. Schedule 2.06 reflects my proposed adjustment to reduce AIC’s electric 284 

rate base for Rate Zone I only for allowance for funds used during 285 

construction (“AFUDC”) amounts inadvertently charged to property held 286 

for future use.  The Company stated that under AIC’s AFUDC policy, 287 

AFUDC shall not be charged for the purchase of land that does not 288 

provide for construction of facilities within a reasonable time period after 289 

purchase.  (Company Response to Staff DR DLH-15.06)  The Company 290 

acknowledges that it was incorrect to record this AFUDC charge. (Id.)  291 

Therefore, it is appropriate to remove the unreasonable cost from the test 292 

year. 293 

 294 
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Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.07, National 296 

Electrical Safety Code (“NESC”) Adjustment. 297 

NESC Adjustment (Electric Only) 295 

A. Schedule 2.07 reflects the quantification of Staff witness Rockrohr’s 298 

recommendation to disallow additional NESC amounts to those proposed 299 

by the Company.  (ICC Staff Ex. 10.0)  The quantification was provided by 300 

the Company in discovery, and also includes a correction of the 301 

adjustment’s calculation to reflect proration of the 2012 ADIT. (Company 302 

Revised Response to Staff DR DLH-23.01) Staff witness Rockrohr 303 

presents the rationale for the adjustment. 304 

 305 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.08, North 307 

Champaign Addition Adjustment. 308 

North Champaign Addition Adjustment (Electric Only) 306 

A. Schedule 2.08 reflects the quantification of Staff witness Rashid’s 309 

recommendation to disallow an electric addition to plant in service in Rate 310 

Zone III.  (ICC Staff Ex. 12.0)  Staff witness Rashid presents the rationale 311 

for the adjustment. 312 

Schedule 2.08, page 1, summarizes the average rate base effect, 313 

depreciation expense, accumulated depreciation, and ADIT of the 314 

disallowance.  Pages 2 and 3 of Schedule 2.08 provide the ADIT 315 

calculation, including proration of the 2012 amount.    316 
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 317 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.09, Part 280 320 

Proceeding Adjustment. 321 

Part 280 Proceeding Adjustment (Electric All Rate Zones; Gas Rate Zones II 318 

and III Only) 319 

A. Schedule 2.09 reflects the quantification of Staff witness Rashid’s 322 

recommendation to disallow an addition to plant in service for electric and 323 

gas additions for work order 26577, Part 280 proceeding addition.  (ICC 324 

Staff Ex. 12.0)  Staff witness Rashid and Lounsberry present the rationale 325 

for the adjustment. 326 

Schedule 2.09, page 1, summarizes the average rate base effect, 327 

depreciation expense, accumulated depreciation, and ADIT of the 328 

disallowance.  It also reflects allocation of the disallowance to the electric 329 

and gas rate zones.  Pages 2 and 3 of Schedule 2.09 provide the ADIT 330 

calculation, including proration of the 2012 amount.    331 

 332 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.10, Alton Propane 334 

Facility Retirement Adjustment. 335 

Alton Propane Facility Retirement Adjustment (Gas Rate Zone I Only) 333 

A. Schedule 2.10 reflects the quantification of Staff witness Lounsberry’s 336 

recommendation to accept Ameren’s proposed retirement of the Alton 337 
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propane facility.  (ICC Staff Ex. 17.0)  The quantification was provided by 338 

the Company in discovery and the Company agrees the adjustment is 339 

necessary to reflect the retirement in the test year. (Company Responses 340 

to Staff DRs ENG-1.23, ENG-1.24 and ENG-1.25) Staff witness 341 

Lounsberry presents the rationale for the adjustment. 342 

 343 

Q. The Company requests that the Commission conclude and make a 345 

finding in the Order in this proceeding that AIC’s plant balances as of 346 

December 31, 2009, reflected on Ameren Illinois Electric Schedule B-347 

5 and Ameren Illinois Gas Schedule B-5, is approved for purposes of 348 

an original cost determination. (Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 46)  Do you agree 349 

with the Company’s request? 350 

Original Cost Determination 344 

A. I agree that a finding should be made using the December 31, 2009 plant 351 

balances; however, the determinations should be made separately by rate 352 

zones.  Further, certain adjustments must be made in order to reflect prior 353 

Commission disallowance decisions and the Commission’s final 354 

determination on the NESC Adjustment above.   355 

 356 

Q. Please describe ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0, Schedule 2.11, Original Cost 357 

Determination. 358 
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A. Schedule 2.11 reflects the December 31, 2009 plant balances by rate 359 

zone, as reflected on the Company’s Schedules WPB-5a, adjusted for 360 

prior and pending Commission disallowances to plant in service.  361 

Therefore, the amounts that should be approved by rate zone are as 362 

reflected in Schedule 2.11, and the Commission’s order in this case 363 

should include the following Findings and Ordering paragraphs: 364 

(x1)  The Commission, based on AIC’s electric Rate Zone I original 365 
cost of plant in service as of December 31, 2009, before adjustments, of 366 
$1,434,080,000, and reflecting the Commission’s determination adjusting 367 
that figure, approves $1,427,434,000 as the original cost of plant for AIC’s 368 
electric Rate Zone I as of said date; 369 

 370 
(x2)  The Commission, based on AIC’s electric Rate Zone II original 371 

cost of plant in service as of December 31, 2009, before adjustments, of 372 
$877,840,000, and reflecting the Commission’s determination adjusting 373 
that figure, approves $875,318,000 as the original cost of plant for AIC’s 374 
electric Rate Zone II as of said date; 375 

 376 
(x3)  The Commission, based on AIC’s electric Rate Zone III 377 

original cost of plant in service as of December 31, 2009, before 378 
adjustments, of $2,479,641,000, and reflecting the Commission’s 379 
determination adjusting that figure, approves $2,475,858,000 as the 380 
original cost of plant for AIC’s electric Rate Zone III as of said date; 381 

 382 
(x4)  The Commission, based on AIC’s gas Rate Zone I original 383 

cost of plant in service as of December 31, 2009, before adjustments, of 384 
$375,245,000, and reflecting the Commission’s determination adjusting 385 
that figure, approves $374,930,000 as the original cost of plant for AIC’s 386 
gas Rate Zone I as of said date; 387 

 388 
(x5)  The Commission, based on AIC’s gas Rate Zone II original 389 

cost of plant in service as of December 31, 2009, before adjustments, of 390 
$520,095,000, and reflecting the Commission’s determination adjusting 391 
that figure, approves $519,714,000 as the original cost of plant for AIC’s 392 
gas Rate Zone II as of said date; 393 

 394 
(x6)  The Commission, based on AIC’s gas Rate Zone III original 395 

cost of plant in service as of December 31, 2009, before adjustments, of 396 
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$954,029,000, and reflecting the Commission’s determination adjusting 397 
that figure, approves $938,504,000 as the original cost of plant for AIC’s 398 
gas Rate Zone III as of said date; 399 

 400 

Q. Does this question end your prepared direct testimony? 402 

Conclusion 401 

A. Yes.  403 
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Ameren Illinois Company 
d/b/a Ameren Illinois 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 
Docket No. 11-xxxx   

Proposed General Increase in Electric and Gas Delivery Service Rates 
Response Date: 3/18/2011 

 
 

DLH 7.01 
  
Referring to Ameren Ex. 6.3, for each recommendation listed below, provide all supporting 
workpapers, calculations and other documentation of the associated amounts in Ameren Ex. 6.5, 
capital expenditure column.  The response should clearly indicate how recommendations with an 
expected completion date after the test year 12/31/2012 were considered in the Company’s 
forecast. To the extent applicable, all documents and workpapers should be provided in Excel 
format with working formulas. 

a) Pp. 83-84, V-11A2 
b) P. 85, V-11B2 
c) Pp. 99-100, V-21 
d) Pp. 106-107, V-28 
e) Pp. 108-109, V-30B 
f) Pp. 145-146, VI-26A 

 
RESPONSE 

Prepared By:  Chuck R. Mueller 
Title:  Manager, Strategic Initiatives  
Phone Number:  618-236-6248 
 

a) Pp. 83-84, V-11A2 - Determine conductor galloping corrective measures. 
 

All available supporting documentation for this recommendation can be found in Ameren 
Ex. 6.5 and Ameren Ex. 6.6.  Ameren Ex. 6.5 provides the cost calculations including 
amounts by Capital/O&M; Distribution/Transmission and specific resources estimated to 
complete the recommendation i.e. labor and materials.  Ameren Ex. 6.6 provides a 
written basis for the cost estimate within the test year and support for amounts in the 
Company’s 2013-2015 forecasts.  Estimated and forecasted amounts for distribution 
recommendations are forecasted in aggregate as detailed on the attachment.    

 
b) P. 85, V-11B2 - Determine conductor galloping corrective measures. 

 
All available supporting documentation for this recommendation can be found in Ameren 
Ex. 6.5 and Ameren Ex. 6.6.  Ameren Ex. 6.5 provides the cost calculations including 
amounts by Capital/O&M; Distribution/Transmission and specific resources estimated to 
complete the recommendation i.e. labor and materials.  Ameren Ex. 6.6 provides a 
written basis for the cost estimate within the test year and support for amounts in the 
Company’s 2013-2015 forecasts.  Estimated and forecasted amounts for distribution 
recommendations are forecasted in aggregate as detailed on the attachment.    

 
c) Pp. 99-100, V-21 - Develop a common and up-to-date engineering manual for the entire 

Ameren-IL territory. 
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Most available supporting documentation for this recommendation can be found in 
Ameren Ex. 6.5 and Ameren Ex. 6.6.  However, below you will find additional 
granularity surrounding the Company’s man-hour estimates are they related to various 
areas of the manual.  Ameren Ex. 6.5 provides the cost calculations including amounts by 
Capital/O&M; Distribution/Transmission and specific resources estimated to complete 
the recommendation i.e. labor and materials.  Ameren Ex. 6.6 provides a written basis for 
the cost estimate within the test year and support for amounts in the Company’s 2013-
2015 forecasts.  Estimated and forecasted amounts for distribution recommendations are 
forecasted in aggregate as detailed on the attachment.    

Rules & Regulations (1720 man-hours)  
• Develop article outlines and first drafts to revise 12 articles 
• Edit article drafts as required following reviews  

Substation Design guidelines (1430 man-hours)  
• Develop article outlines and first drafts to revise/create 10 articles 
• Edit article drafts as required following reviews 

Overhead Design guidelines (3590 man-hours)  
• Develop article outlines and first drafts to revise/create 25 articles  
• Edit article drafts as required following reviews  

Underground Design guidelines (1150 man-hours)  
• Develop article outlines and first drafts to revise/create 8 articles  
• Edit article drafts as required following reviews  

 
d) Pp. 106-107, V-28 - Perform a ground coordination study on the legacy companies whose 

assumed ground resistivity changes  
 

All available supporting documentation for this recommendation can be found in Ameren 
Ex. 6.5 and Ameren Ex. 6.6.  Ameren Ex. 6.5 provides the cost calculations including 
amounts by Capital/O&M; Distribution/Transmission, and specific resources estimated to 
complete the recommendation i.e. labor and materials.  Ameren Ex. 6.6 provides a 
written basis for the cost estimate within the test year and support for amounts in the 
Company’s 2013-2015 forecasts.  Estimated and forecasted amounts for distribution 
recommendations are forecasted in aggregate as detailed on the attachment.    

 
e) Pp. 108-109, V-30B - Meet all distribution-transformer damage curves for downstream 

coordination. 
 

All available supporting documentation for this recommendation can be found in Ameren 
Ex. 6.5 and Ameren Ex. 6.6.  Ameren Ex. 6.5 provides the cost calculations including 
amounts by Capital/O&M; Distribution/Transmission, and specific resources estimated to 
complete the recommendation i.e. labor and materials.  Ameren Ex. 6.6 provides a 
written basis for the cost estimate within the test year and support for amounts in the 
Company’s 2013-2015 forecasts.  Estimated and forecasted amounts for distribution 
recommendations are forecasted in aggregate as detailed on the attachment.    

 
f) Pp. 145-146, VI-26A - Improve lightning protection on distribution circuits and at 

distribution substations. 
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All available supporting documentation for this recommendation can be found in Ameren 
Ex. 6.5 and Ameren Ex. 6.6.  Ameren Ex. 6.5 provides the cost calculations including 
amounts by Capital/O&M; Distribution/Transmission, and specific resources estimated to 
complete the recommendation i.e. labor and materials.  Ameren Ex. 6.6 provides a 
written basis for the cost estimate within the test year and support for amounts in the 
Company’s 2013-2015 forecasts.  Estimated and forecasted amounts for distribution 
recommendations are forecasted in aggregate as detailed on the attachment.    
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Ameren Illinois Company 
d/b/a Ameren Illinois 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 
Docket Nos. 11-0279 and 11-0282 (Cons.)  

Proposed General Increase in Electric and Gas Delivery Service Rates 
Revised Response Date: 6/09/2011 

 
 
 

DLH 12.01R 
  
Referring to Ameren Ex. 6.6, Project VI-23 Correct substation paint deficiencies, the 
supporting documentation 2012 column states that the proposed painting expenditure is 
$200,000 per year, proposing to accelerate 4 years in 2012 for $800,000 in operations and 
maintenance (“O&M”) expense.  The supporting documentation future years column 
states “$200 O&M ongoing.” Please explain the Company’s rationale for including the 
entire accelerated amount of $800,000 as the test year balance, rather than a normalized 
amount representing the on-going cost of implementing Project VI-23. 
 

RESPONSE
Prepared By:  Donna L. Williams 
Title:  Manager, IL Substation Maintenance/Construction 
Phone Number:  217-424-6893 
 
Due to budget constraints we have had to limit our progress on this project. We are 
attempting to get back to where we would have been if the budget had allowed progress 
initially and then proceed with a normal level of maintenance. The accelerated amount 
represents work at about 2 large, 6 medium and 3 small substations. This would put us 
back on track with our initial implementation plan to meet the intent of the audit. 
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Ameren Illinois Company 
d/b/a Ameren Illinois 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 
Docket Nos. 11-0279 and 11-0282 (Cons.)  

Proposed General Increase in Electric and Gas Delivery Service Rates 
Revised Response Date: 6/3/2011 

 
 
 

DLH 12.02R 
  
Referring to Ameren Ex. 6.6, Project VI-23 Correct substation paint deficiencies, provide the 
amount included in Schedule C-1, by line and column reference, for electric in total and 
separately for rate zones 1, 2, and 3 (i.e. the former CIPS, CILCO and IP, respectively). If the 
project should be allocated rather than directly assigned to the rate zones, provide all proposed 
allocators with supporting calculations and rationale as to why they are appropriate.  Please 
provide all supporting calculations and workpapers. To the extent applicable, all documents and 
workpapers should be provided in Excel format with working formulas. 
 

REVISED RESPONSE 
Prepared By:  Scott A. Butkus 
Title:  Financial Specialist 
Phone Number:  217-535-5044 
 
Eight hundred thousand dollars, is included in Schedule C-1, line 582-4, column C for 
recommendation VI-23.  See DLH 12.02R Attach for which the confidential designated has been 
removed and which provides the rate zone allocated totals for this recommendation as well as the 
basis for such allocation. 
 
 

Docket Nos. 11-0279 and 11-0282 (Cons.) 
ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0 
Attachment B



Line 
No. Account O&M $000 Schedule Line Column Description

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 a) VI-23 582 800             C-1 4 (C) Station Expenses

Rate Zone I
Line 
No. Account O&M $000 Schedule Line Column Description

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 a) VI-23 582 419             C-1 4 (C) Station Expenses

Rate Zone II
Line 
No. Account O&M $000 Schedule Line Column Description

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 a) VI-23 582 91               C-1 4 (C) Station Expenses

Rate Zone III
Line 
No. Account O&M $000 Schedule Line Column Description

(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 a) VI-23 582 290             C-1 4 (C) Station Expenses

DLH-12.02-CP Reference (1)
(A)

AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY
O&M Expenditures

$000

(A)

DLH-7.03 Reference (1)
(A)

DLH-7.03 Reference (1)
(A)

DLH-7.03 Reference (1)
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Line 
No. 2009 Amounts Rate Zone I Rate Zone II Rate Zone III Total Rate Zone I Rate Zone II Rate Zone III Total

1 Account 582 907               198                627                1,732          52.37% 11.43% 36.20% 100.00%

AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY
Rate Zone Allocations

$000
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ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0
Schedule 2.01

Electric Electric Electric Gas Gas Gas
Line Description RZ I RZ II RZ III RZ I RZ II RZ III
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 SIT Reg. Asset Amort. Exp. per Company $312 $194 $1,162 $99 $117 $278
2 SIT Reg. Asset Amort. Exp. per Staff -                -                  -                    -                  -              -                  

3 Staff Proposed Adjustments to Regulatory Debits ($312) ($194) ($1,162) ($99) ($117) ($278)

(1) Source: Company Schedules C-2.15 by Rate Zone in March 24, 2011 Deficiency Filing

Ameren Illinois Company
State Income Tax Regulatory Asset Amortization Adjustment

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0
Schedule 2.02

Electric Electric Electric Gas Gas Gas
Line Description RZ I RZ II RZ III RZ I RZ II RZ III
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Increase in State ADIT per Company $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 Increase in State ADIT per Staff (3,872)       (2,368)         (6,717)           (611)            (841)        (1,551)     

3 Staff Proposed Adjustments to Increase State ADIT ($3,872) ($2,368) ($6,717) ($611) ($841) ($1,551)

(1) Source: Company Responses to Staff Data Requests DLH-20.01 (electric) and DLH-20.02 (gas)

Ameren Illinois Company
State Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Adjustment

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0
Schedule 2.03
Page 1 of 2

Electric Electric Electric Gas Gas Gas
Line Description RZ I RZ II RZ III RZ I RZ II RZ III
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Decrease in Federal ADIT per Company $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 Decrease in Federal ADIT per Staff (1) $11,126 6,803         19,302          1,896          2,609      4,812          

3 Staff Proposed Adjustments to Decrease Federal ADIT $11,126 $6,803 $19,302 $1,896 $2,609 $4,812

(1) Source: Schedule 2.03, page 2, lines 3 and 4

Ameren Illinois Company
Federal Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Correction Adjustment

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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Electric Electric Electric Gas Gas Gas
Line Description RZ I RZ II RZ III RZ I RZ II RZ III
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Sept. 2010 Electric Plant in Service less Transmission (1) 29.88% 18.27% 51.84%
2 Sept. 2010 Gas Plant in Service (2) 20.35% 28.00% 51.65%

3 Allocation of $37,234 Electric ADIT Correction (3) $11,126 $6,803 $19,302
4 Allocation of $9,317 Gas ADIT Correction (3) $1,896 $2,609 $4,812

(1) Ameren Ex. 16.2, Schedule 1, p. 2, line 29
(2) Ameren Ex. 16.2, Schedule 1, p. 2, line 31
(3) Ameren Ex. 16.2, Schedule 1, p. 1, line 19

Ameren Illinois Company
Federal Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Correction Adjustment

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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Accum. 
Line Description Plant Deprec. ADIT Deprec. Exp
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Rate Zone I (1)
1 Rec. V-11B2 $142 ($6) ($12) $6
2 Rec. V-21 27             (1)               (2)                  1                 
3 Rec. V-30B 254           (10)             (21)                10               

4 Total RZ I per Company $423 ($17) ($35) $17
5 Total RZ I per Staff 0 0 0 0

6 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ I ($423) $17 $35 ($17)

(1) Source: Company Revised Response to Staff Data Request DLH-11.01

Ameren Illinois Company
Post Test Year Plant Additions Adjustment (Electric Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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Accum. 
Line Description Plant Deprec. ADIT Deprec. Exp
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Rate Zone II (1)
1 Rec. V-11B2 $88 ($4) ($7) $4
2 Rec. V-21 17             (1)               (1)                  1                 
3 Rec. V-30B 157           (7)               (13)                7                 

4 Total RZ I per Company $262 ($12) ($21) $12
5 Total RZ I per Staff 0 0 0 0

6 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ II ($262) $12 $21 ($12)

(1) Source: Company Revised Response to Staff Data Request DLH-11.01

Ameren Illinois Company
Post Test Year Plant Additions Adjustment (Electric Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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Accum. 
Line Description Plant Deprec. ADIT Deprec. Exp
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Rate Zone III (1)
1 Rec. V-11B2 $239 ($6) ($20) $6
2 Rec. V-21 46             (1)               (4)                  1                 
3 Rec. V-30B 429           (10)             (36)                10               

4 Total RZ I per Company $714 ($17) ($60) $17
5 Total RZ I per Staff 0 0 0 0

6 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ III ($714) $17 $60 ($17)

(1) Source: Company Revised Response to Staff Data Request DLH-11.01

Ameren Illinois Company
Post Test Year Plant Additions Adjustment (Electric Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0
Schedule 2.05

Line Description Amount Source
No. (a) (b) (c)

1 Rec. VI 23 Total Cost per Company $800 (1) and (2)
2 Rec. VI 23 Total Cost per Staff $500 Line 12
3 Staff Proposed Adjustment to Distribution Expenses-Total ($300)

4 Rate Zone Allocations of Adjustment
5 Rate Zone I (52.37%) ($157) (1); Line 3 x 52.37%
6 Rate Zone II (11.43%) ($34) (1); Line 3 x 11.43%
7 Rate Zone III (36.20%) ($109) (1); Line 3 x 36.20%

8 Estimated 2012 Total Cost $800 (1) and (2)
9 Estimated 2013 Total Cost $200 (1) and (2)

10 Total $1,000
11 Estimated Years for Rates 2 (3)
12 Normalized Annual Expense per Staff $500

(1) Source: Total and Rate Zone Allocations from Company Response to Staff Data Request DLH-12.02
(2) Source: Ameren Exhibit 6.6 (3rd Rev.)
(3) Source: Ameren Exhibit 2.0, p. 18

Ameren Illinois Company
Substation Painting Normalization Adjustment (Electric Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)



Docket Nos. 11-0279 and 11-0282 (Cons.)
ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0
Schedule 2.06

Line Description Amount Source
No. (a) (b) (c)

1 AFUDC included in Property Held for Future Use per Company $3 (1) 
2 AFUDC included in Property Held for Future Use per Staff -                 
3 Staff Proposed Adjustment to Rate Base-Rate Zone I Electric Only ($3) Line 2 - line 1

(1) Source: Company Response to Staff Data Request DLH-15.06

Ameren Illinois Company
Property Held for Future Use Adjustment (Electric Rate Zone I Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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Accum. 
Line Description O&M Plant Deprec. ADIT Deprec. Exp
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Rate Zone I 
1  RZ I NESC Adjustment per Company (1) ($1,035) ($362) $15 $64 ($16)
2  RZ I NESC Adjustment per Staff (2) (1,186) (415) 18 36 (18)

3 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ I ($151) ($53) $3 ($28) ($2)

Rate Zone II 
4  RZ II NESC Adjustment per Company (1) ($244) ($224) $10 $39 ($10)
5  RZ II NESC Adjustment per Staff (2) (279) (257) 11 22 (11)

6 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ II ($35) ($33) $1 ($17) ($1)

Rate Zone III 
7  RZ III NESC Adjustment per Company (1) ($974) ($611) $15 $110 ($15)
8  RZ III NESC Adjustment per Staff (2) (1,116) (700) 17 62 (17)

9 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ III ($142) ($89) $2 ($48) ($2)

(1) Source: Company Schedules B-2.2 by Rate Zone
(2) Source: Company Revised Response to Staff Data Request DLH-23.01 and ICC Staff Ex. 10.0

Ameren Illinois Company
NESC Adjustment (Electric Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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WO #

Capital  
$000 per 
YMR 1.01

Capital 
Adjustment 

per Staff  
(2)

Depreciation 
Expense (3)

Accumulated 
Depreciation (4)

Deferred 
Taxes (5)

Line 
No. (b) (c) (d)=(c)/2 (e) (f) (g)

1 N. Champaign-Add two 69 kV Capacitor Banks (1) 26669 $1,015 ($508) ($16) $16 $42

2 Electric Rate Zone Allocation (5)
3      Electric Rate Zone I 30.25% ($154) ($5) $5 $13
4      Electric Rate Zone II 18.74% ($95) ($3) $3 $8
5      Electric Rate Zone III 51.02% ($259) ($8) $8 $21

Sources:
(1) ICC Staff Exhibit 12.0 and Company Response to Staff Data Request YMR 1.01
(2) 2012 Plant addition averaged to accommodate 2012 beginning vs. ending balances
(3) Col. (e) * -1 3.2125%
(4) Col. (d) * Composite Depreciation Rate from Schedule C-12, line 4, column M
(5) Schedule 2.08, p. 2, Col (j) + Col (l)
(6) Line 1 Allocated on 9/30/2010 Distribution Plant Balances, per Ameren Workpaper WPB-5Z

Ameren Illinois Company
North Champaign Addition Adjustment (Electric Rate Only)

(In Thousands)

Description

(a)
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Description
Capital 
amount

Book 
Depr

State Tax 
Depr Rate 

(1)

Fed Tax 
Depr Rate 

(1)
State Tax 

Depr
Fed Tax 

Depr
State Tax 

Diff
Fed Tax 

Diff
State 

ADIT (3)
Federal 
ADIT (4)

Federal 
Proration 

(5)
Adj Federal 

ADIT
Line 
No. (a) (b) (2) (c) (d) (e)

(f) = (b) * 
(d)

(g) = (b) * 
(e)

(h) = (f) - 
(c)

(i) = (g) - 
(c) (j) (k) (l) (m)=(k) + (l)

1 N. Champaign-Add two 69 kV Capacitor Banks (1) $508 $16 7.219% 53.610% $37 $272 $20 $256 $2 $82 ($43) $40

2 State Income Tax Rate (1) 9.50%
3 Federal Income Tax Rate (1) 35.00%

Sources:
(1) Depreciation and tax rates as reflected in Company Revised Response to Staff Data Request DLH-23.01
(2) Schedule 2.08, p. 1, Col. (d)
(3) Col. (h) * line 2 SIT rate
(4) [Col. (i) - col. (h)] * line 3 FIT rate 
(5) Schedule 2.08, p. 3, line 17

Ameren Illinois Company
North Champaign Addition Adjustment (Electric Rate Only)

(In Thousands)
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Line Decription Days Ratio Per Books Prorated
No. (a) (b) (1) (c) (1) (d) (2) (e) (3)
1 Balance 12/31/2011 0 0

2 January 1 3              3                 
3 January 336 95.455% 3              3                 
4 February 307 87.216% 7              6                 
5 March 276 78.409% 7              5                 
6 April 246 69.886% 7              5                 
7 May 215 61.080% 7              4                 
8 June 185 52.557% 7              4                 
9 July 154 43.750% 7              3                 
10 August 123 34.943% 7              2                 
11 September 93 26.420% 7              2                 
12 October 62 17.614% 7              1                 
13 November 32 9.091% 7              1                 
14 December 1 0.284% 7              0                 
15 Balance 12/31/2012 (4) 82            40               
16 Total Days in Period 352
17 Proration Adjustment (5) ($43)

Sources:
(1) Per Company Schedule G-7
(2) Schedule 2.08, p. 2, col. (k) / 12 / 2 for line 3; Schedule 2.08, p. 2, col. (k) / 12 for lines 4-14
(3) Col. (c) * col. (d)
(4) Sum of lines 1 through 14
(5) Line 15, col. (e) - line 15, col. (d)

Ameren Illinois Company
North Champaign Addition Adjustment (Electric Rate Only)

(In Thousands)

Deferred Taxes
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WO #

Capital  
$000 per 
YMR 1.01

Capital 
Adjustment 

per Staff  (2)
Depreciation 
Expense (3)

Accumulated 
Depreciation (4)

Deferred 
Taxes (5)

Line 
No. (b) (c) (d)=(c)/2 (e) (f) (g)

1 Part 280 Proceedings (1) 26577 $2,123 ($1,062) ($34) $34 $87

2 Electric/Gas Allocation (6)
3      Electric 73.87% ($784) ($25) $25 $64
4      Gas 26.13% ($277) ($9) $9 $23

5 Electric Rate Zone Allocation (7)
6      Electric Rate Zone I 1.31% ($10) ($0) $0 $1
7      Electric Rate Zone II 1.47% ($12) ($0) $0 $1
8      Electric Rate Zone III 97.22% ($762) ($24) $24 $63

9 Gas Rate Zone Allocation (7)
10      Gas Rate Zone I 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
11      Gas Rate Zone II 20.72% ($57) ($2) $2 $5
12      Gas Rate Zone III 79.28% ($220) ($7) $7 $18

Sources:
(1) ICC Staff Exhibit 12.0 and Company Response to Staff Data Request YMR 1.01
(2) 2012 Plant addition averaged to accommodate 2012 beginning vs. ending balances
(3) Col. (d) * Composite Depreciation Rate from Schedule C-12, line 4, column M 3.2125%
(4) Col. (e) * -1
(5) Schedule 2.09, p. 2, Col (j) + Col (l)
(6) Line 1 Allocated on Asset Separation Project Allocator OMGC, Workpaper to Ameren Ex. 2.3
(7) Line 3 Allocated on Intangible Plant, Electric and Gas Workpapers WPA-5a RZ

Ameren Illinois Company
Part 280 Proceeding Adjustment (Electric All Rate Zones; Gas Rate Zones II and III Only)

(In Thousands)

Description

(a)
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Description
Capital 
amount

Book 
Depr

State Tax 
Depr Rate 

(1)

Fed Tax 
Depr Rate 

(1)
State Tax 

Depr Fed Tax Depr
State Tax 

Diff Fed Tax Diff
State 

ADIT (3)
Federal 
ADIT (4)

Federal 
Proration (5)

Adj Federal 
ADIT

Line No. (a) (b) (2) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (b) * (d) (g) = (b) * (e) (h) = (f) - (c) (i) = (g) - (c) (j) (k) (l) (m)=(k) + (l)

1 Part 280 Proceedings (1) $1,062 $34 7.219% 53.610% $77 $569 $43 $535 $4 $172 ($89) $83

2 State Income Tax Rate (1) 9.50%
3 Federal Income Tax Rate (1) 35.00%

Sources:
(1) Depreciation and tax rates as reflected in Company Revised Response to Staff Data Request DLH-23.01
(2) Schedule 2.09, p. 1, Col. (d)
(3) Col. (h) * line 2 SIT rate
(4) [Col. (i) - col. (h)] * line 3 FIT rate 
(5) Schedule 2.09, p. 3, line 17

Ameren Illinois Company
Part 280 Proceeding Adjustment (Electric All Rate Zones; Gas Rate Zones II and III Only)

(In Thousands)
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Line Decription Days Ratio Per Books Prorated
No. (a) (b) (1) (c) (1) (d) (2) (e) (3)
1 Balance 12/31/2011 0 0

2 January 1 7              7                 
3 January 336 95.455% 7              7                 
4 February 307 87.216% 14            13               
5 March 276 78.409% 14            11               
6 April 246 69.886% 14            10               
7 May 215 61.080% 14            9                 
8 June 185 52.557% 14            8                 
9 July 154 43.750% 14            6                 
10 August 123 34.943% 14            5                 
11 September 93 26.420% 14            4                 
12 October 62 17.614% 14            3                 
13 November 32 9.091% 14            1                 
14 December 1 0.284% 14            0                 
15 Balance 12/31/2012 (4) 172          83               
16 Total Days in Period 352
17 Proration Adjustment (5) ($89)

Sources:
(1) Per Company Schedule G-7
(2) Schedule 2.09, p. 2, col. (k) / 12 / 2 for line 3; Schedule 2.09, p. 2, col. (k) / 12 for lines 4-14
(3) Col. (c) * col. (d)
(4) Sum of lines 1 through 14
(5) Line 15, col. (e) - line 15, col. (d)

Ameren Illinois Company
Part 280 Proceeding Adjustment (Electric All Rate Zones; Gas Rate Zones II and III Only)

(In Thousands)

Deferred Taxes
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Accum. 
Line Description Plant Deprec. ADIT Deprec. Exp
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Rate Zone I 
1 Adjustment per Company $0 $0 $0 $0
2 Adjustment per Staff (1) (816) 566 15 (37)

3 Staff Proposed Adjustments RZ I ($816) $566 $15 ($37)

(1) Source: Company Response to Staff Data Request ENG-1.23 and ICC Staff Ex. 17.0

Ameren Illinois Company
Alton Propane Facility Retirement Adjustment (Gas Rate Zone I Only)

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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Electric Electric Electric Gas Gas Gas
Line Description RZ I RZ II RZ III RZ I RZ II RZ III
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Plant at 12/31/2009 per Company (1) $1,434,080 $877,840 $2,479,641 $375,245 $520,095 $954,029
2 Less:
3 Prior Plant Additions (2) (101) (85) (9) (3) (6) (1)
4 NESC (3) (415) (257) (700)
5 Production Retiree (2) (4,156)             (1,706)        (2,229)           (609)            
6 Capitalized Incentive Compensation (2) (1,974)             (474)           (845)              (312)            (375)        (1,706)         
7 Hillsboro Used & Useful (2) (13,209)       
8 Hillsboro Base Gas (2)

9 Original Cost Determination per Staff $1,427,434 $875,318 $2,475,858 $374,930 $519,714 $938,504

Sources:
(1) Company Schedules WPB-5a; excludes electric transmission plant
(2) Company Response to Staff Data Request DLH-22.02
(3) ICC Staff Ex. 2.0, Schedule 2.07

Ameren Illinois Company
Original Cost Determination

For the Test Year Ending December 31, 2012
(In Thousands)
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